(5) Long-term deferred tax liabilities as of December 31, 2008, increased by $68.2 million upon adoption of ASC 470-20.
(6) Additional paid-in capital as of December 31, 2008 increased by $419.0 million. The Company determined that the equity component of the Convertible

Debentures was $700.7 million. This amount was reclassified from Convertible debentures, including contingent interest derivative, to Additional paid-in
capital. The Company reclassified the equity component related debt issuance costs of $14.5 million from Other assets to Additional paid-in capital. The
Company recorded long-term deferred tax liabilities of $267.2 million with a corresponding impact to Additional paid-in capital.

90

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 162

Table of Contents

VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND 2007

The following table presents the effects of the retroactive adjustments to the Company�s Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years
ended December 31, 2008 and December 31, 2007:

Year Ended December 31, 2008
As

Previously
Reported (1)

Adoption of
New Accounting

Standard (2)
Reclassification
Adjustments (3) As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $ 961,735 $ �  $ 3,013 $ 964,748

Costs and expenses
Cost of revenues 227,351 24 4,031 231,406
Sales and marketing 167,184 1 5,021 172,206
Research and development 91,508 61 (2,621) 88,948
General and administrative 206,294 18 (5,296) 201,016
Restructuring, impairments and other charges, net 188,551 �  7,868 196,419
Amortization of other intangible assets 10,069 �  1,086 11,155

Total costs and expenses 890,957 104 (4) 10,089 901,150

Operating income 70,778 (104) (7,076) 63,598
Other income, net 52,473 (3,350) (5) (314) 48,809

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and loss from unconsolidated entities 123,251 (3,454) (7,390) 112,407
Income tax expense (42,800) 4,025 (6) (422) (39,197)
Loss from unconsolidated entities, net of tax (3,868) �  �  (3,868)

Income from continuing operations, net of tax 76,583 571 (7,812) 69,342
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (467,284) (130) (4) 7,812 (459,602)

Net loss (390,701) 441 �  (390,260)
Less: Net loss attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary 16,009 �  �  16,009

Net loss attributable to VeriSign Inc and subsidiaries
common stockholders $ (374,692) $ 441 $ �  $ (374,251)

Basic income (loss) per share attributable to VeriSign,
Inc. and subsidiaries common stockholders from:
Continuing operations $ 0.47 $ �  $ (0.04) $ 0.43
Discontinued operations (2.37) �  0.04 (2.33)

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 163

Net loss $ (1.90) $ �  $ �  $ (1.90)

Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to VeriSign,
Inc. and subsidiaries common stockholders from:
Continuing operations $ 0.46 $ �  $ (0.04) $ 0.43
Discontinued operations (2.33) �  0.04 (2.30)

Net loss $ (1.87) $ �  $ �  $ (1.87)

Shares used to compute net loss per share attributable to
VeriSign, Inc. and subsidiaries common stockholders:
Basic 197,201 197,201 197,201 197,201

Diluted 200,602 200,602 200,602 200,602

91

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 164

Table of Contents

VERISIGN, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(Continued)

DECEMBER 31, 2009, 2008 AND 2007

Year Ended December 31, 2007
As

Previously
Reported

(1)

Adoption of
New

Accounting
Standard (2)

Reclassification
Adjustments (3) As Adjusted

(in thousands, except share and per share data)
Revenues $ 847,457 $ �  $ 3,052 $ 850,509

Costs and expenses
Cost of revenues 240,962 �  (843) 240,119
Sales and marketing 236,729 �  5,398 242,127
Research and development 100,213 �  (5,779) 94,434
General and administrative 263,862 1 (15,826) 248,037
Restructuring, impairments and other charges, net 234,977 �  1,242 236,219
Amortization of other intangible assets 16,506 �  4,585 21,091

Total costs and expenses 1,093,249 1 (4) (11,223) 1,082,027

Operating loss (245,792) (1) 14,275 (231,518)
Other income, net 94,618 (293) (5) 82 94,407

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and loss
from unconsolidated entities (151,174) (294) 14,357 (137,111)
Income tax benefit 9,296 (725) (6) (5,120) 3,451
Loss from unconsolidated entities, net of tax (2,018) �  (2,018)

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax (143,896) (1,019) 9,237 (135,678)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (1,592) �  (9,237) (10,829)

Net loss (145,488) (1,019) �  (146,507)
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
subsidiary (3,840) �  �  (3,840)

Net loss attributable to VeriSign inc and subsidiaries and
common stockholders $ (149,328) $ (1,019) $ �  $ (150,347)

Basic loss per share attributable to VeriSign, Inc. and
subsidiaries common stockholders from:
Continuing operations $ (0.62) $ �  $ 0.04 $ (0.59)
Discontinued operations (0.01) �  (0.04) (0.04)

Net loss $ (0.63) $ �  $ �  $ (0.63)

Edgar Filing: VERISIGN INC/CA - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 165

Diluted loss per share attributable to VeriSign, Inc. and
subsidiaries common stockholders from:
Continuing operations $ (0.62) $ �  $ 0.04 $ (0.59)
Discontinued operations (0.01) �  (0.04) (0.04)

Net loss $ (0.63) $ �  $ �  $ (0.63)

Shares used to compute net loss per share attributable to